

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

SECOND APPEAL NO.448/2019

Shamrao Isal (deceased) through L.Rs.
Prakash Shamrao Isal and others

...Versus...

Sau. Rajnibai Sumersingh Raghuwanshi and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A.A. Dhawas, Advocate for appellants
Mr. J.J. Chandurkar, Advocate for respondent No.8

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.
DATE : 26/02/2026

1. **Admit** on the substantial question of law framed vide order dated 14/12/2021.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAS) NO.978/2025

2. Execution of judgment and decree dated 06/03/2019, passed by the learned District Judge, Achalpur in Regular Civil Appeal No.65/2011 is stayed till final disposal of appeal. Likewise, since the appeal is admitted, both parties are directed not to create any third party interest over the suit property and to maintain *status quo* with respect to possession thereof and further not to alter the character of the same, till final disposal of appeal.

3. Civil Application is disposed of accordingly.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)